

045
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NOV 29 1983

CASE NO. 64,514

SID J. WHITE
CLERK SUPREME COURT


Chief Deputy Clerk

JACK C. VANDERGRIFF,
Petitioner,

v.

On Petition for Review
from the First District
Court of Appeal

WALLYCE V. VANDERGRIFF,
Respondent.

DCA DOCKET NO. AQ-277

JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOHN L. MYRICK
KINSEY, MYRICK & TROXEL, P.A.,
438 East Government Street
Pensacola, Florida 32501
Attorney for Respondent
(904) 434-5267

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	
I. WHETHER THE WIFE IN ALL LONG TERM MARRIAGES, WHERE THE WIFE HAS BEEN GUILTY OF SOME MISCONDUCT, IS IN RELATIVELY GOOD HEALTH, IS EDUCATED, AND HAS EXPRESSED A DESIRE TO WORK, IS ALWAYS ENTITLED TO PERMANENT ALIMONY AS A MATTER OF LAW.	4
II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT MUST SET FORTH FACTUAL FINDING IN SUPPORT OF AN OTHERWISE PROPER RULING.	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL HEREIN EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THE OTHER DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL AND WITH DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT ON THE SAME QUESTIONS OF LAW, THAT IS, WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE DISCRETION IN DETERMINING ALIMONY MATTERS.	4
II. JUDGE NIMMONS' OPINION THAT THE FINAL JUDGMENT MUST BE SUPPORTED BY FINDING CONFLICTS WITH OTHER DECISIONS, AND THEREFORE JUDGE SMITH'S DISSENTING OPINION ACTUALLY IS THE MAJORITY OPINION WHICH WOULD UPHOLD THE REHABILITATIVE ALIMONY AWARD.	9
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Beville v. Beville,</u> 415 So.2d 151 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1982)	9
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	10
<u>Colucci v. Colucci,</u> 392 So.2d 577, 579 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1980).	7, 8
<u>Decenzo v. Decenzo,</u> 1983 FLW 1797 (Fla. 3rd DCA, July 5, 1983)	7
<u>Golden v. Golden,</u> 395 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1981).	7
<u>Holland v. Holland,</u> 406 So.2d 496 (Fla. 5th DCA, 1981)	8
<u>Jassey v. Jassey,</u> 347 So.2d 478 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1977)	6
<u>King v. King,</u> 420 So.2d 630 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1982)	8
<u>Lash v. Lash,</u> 307 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1979)	5
<u>McAllister v. McAllister,</u> 345 So.2d 352, 355 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1977).	7, 8, 9
<u>McNaughton v. McNaughton,</u> 332 So.2d 673 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1976)	8
<u>Moses v. Moses,</u> 344 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1977).	5
<u>Schwartz v. Schwartz,</u> 297 So.2d 117 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1974)	7
<u>Smith v. Smith,</u> 378 So.2d 11 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1979).	8
<u>Wagner v. Wagner,</u> 383 So.2d 987 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1980)	8
<u>Williamson v. Williamson,</u> 367 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1979)	9

RULES

Rule 9.030 (a) (2) (A) (iv),
Rules of Appellate Procedure 5, 9
